
SECP 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN 
t 

Adjudication Department- 11 

Adjudication Division 

BEFORE 

IN THE MATTER OF 

MIS WALTON TRADERS (PRIVATE) LIMITED, ITS CEO AND DIRECTORS, 

Show Cause Notice No. Adj-II/84/24/IAN-4028/2023-707 dated July 17, 2023 ~. "' ' 

Date on which hearing Date Attended by internet 

opportunity provided August 23, 2023 No one appeared to attend the hearin~T~'c{tf 
September 13, 2023 No one appeared to attend the·hearinfflho'ri 

October 16, 2023 No one appeared to attend the hearin¢.~~:~~~ 

November 24, 2023 Adjourned on the request of 
. ·- . ~-.. .. 

_'.1~tOO-· 
Authorized Representative of Respondents, 

December 11, 2023 Adjourned on the request of 
,;"·-, "VT "f-t 

' ~ ' l 1 • l \ 
Authorized Representative of Respondents., 

December 19, 2023 No one appeared to attend the hearing :, , '. 

February 7, 2024 Adjourned on the request of 
Authorized Representative of Respondents 

April 25, 2024 No one appeared to attend the hearing 1 

.. 

ORDER UNDER SECTIONS 84(2) 500 AND 172 FOR VIOLATION OF SECTIONS 
840) AND 26(2) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017 internet 

The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (the 'Commission') issued shmf Pe~~~~ 
notice No. Adj-II/84/24/IAN-4028/2023-707 dated July 17, 2023 (the 'SCN)'to Mis ·Wof1hd'ri 
Traders (Private) Limited (the 'Company') under the Companies Act, 2017 ('Act') having 
registered office at Office# 118, 119, 2nd Floor, Kohinoor One Plaza, Jaranwala Road, Faisalabad" · 
(the 'Registered Address') and its directors i.e. Mr. Ghulam Mohyyudin CNIC 3:3°"1,00- 
3371692-1, Chief Executive Officer/Director, (3) Mr. Shabbir Hussain, CNIC J~loQQ 
0801934-1, Director and Abuzar Atif Khan, CNIC 43104-1537309-5, Director, (collectively 
referred to as the 'Respondents') under section 84(2), 172 and 500, respectively for carrying' on 
allegedly unlawful/prohibited business of inviting and accepting unauthorized deposits from the 
public, prima facie, in violation of section 26(2) and 84( 1) of the Companies Act 2017 ('Act'). 

2. The Company was registered with the Commission on 'as a private limited company on 
August 31, 2020 under the Act. The principal line of business of the Company as mentioned in 
clause 3(i) of the Memorandum of Association ('MoA') is as under: 

To carry on business of online shopping of consumer goods and other goods, internet 
advertising and marketing, creating virtual malls, stores, shops, shopping catalogs, provide (h 
e-commerce services and e-commerce solutions in all or any one of the following 1119..~fifi,f 4 

-.:.-, /-'':'\1<1'i,-' 
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• t,,! ,,., 1 i,·,,, 
business to business (b2b), business to commerce (b2c), bus mess to government· r[§2g), 
government to business (g2b), consumer to consumer (c2c), consumer to governmert(F/fg)',; . 
legally permissible under the law and to deliver the same to its customers in and oi1&ide · ' 
Pakistan and to comply with National e-Commerce Policy including but not limited to .C~de 
of conduct, Complaint handling procedure of Customers and guidelines issued there'iiHB.£f 
from time to time. · :·; , - 

.,; . 
. :~:: )JJ;~· ·. 

ector: 
3. The paid-up capital of the Company is Rs3,200,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Two Huracl{~q 
Thousand only) divided into 32,000 (Thirty-Two Thousand Only) ordinary shares of RslO'O/: 
each. The particulars of sponsors and directors of the Company are as under: 

s. Name with CNIC Designation No. of Shares Holding% 
No. 

Ghulam Mohyyudin Chief 
1 Executive/ 16,320 51% 

CNIC 33100-3371692-1 Director 

2 Shabbir Hussain Director 8,000 25% CNIC 33100-0801934-1 ' 

3 Abuzar Atif Khan Director 7,680 24% CNIC 43104-1537309-5 
Total 32,000 100% 

, ' ~ ',, .. 
: ··(.\ ... 

,':i_d·;. 
tl)"4.JJ.'[ll .,,. __ ... ,t.~r ... 

'}1<)' the ·~64:.~f..',L 

'1~)i(~;_11·l; 

4. In terms of clause 3 (iii) of MoA, the Company, its Chief Executive and Direclors ' 
('Respondents') are restricted from indulging in banking, non-banking finance, stock broKeY~g~. 
business, etc.: ·· ,.t:c:., 

Notwithstanding anything contained in the foregoing sub-clauses of this clause nothing contained 
herein shall be construed as empowering the Company to undertake or indulge, directly or 
indirectly in the business of a Banking Company, Non-banking Finance Company (Mutual Fund, 
Leasing, Investment Company, Investment Advisor, Real Estate Investment Trust management· 
company, Housing Finance Company, Venture Capital Company, Discounting Seri{¢},( 
Microfinance or Microcredit business), Insurance Business, Modaraba management comJ/an)J,. 
Stock Brokerage business, forex, real estate business, managing agency, business of providif/gJ:lJ-iJ 
services of security gua:ds or any other b_us~ness restricted under any law for the time b.~.zn~l'.(1-'l, 
force or as may be specified by the Commission. ·. · JVtffi>·!~i: , 

~'.; ~~~'..:_(~ -~ \! . 
5. Further under clause 3(iv) of MoA of the Company, the Respondents have undertak~whJt: _:i :, 

to engage in the following businesses: ;}f l-/'ii · 
_i!J!. ·. : ; :.~ 

" ... engage in any of the business mentioned in sub-clause (iii) above or any unlawful opera[iqn; " 
launch multi-level marketing (MLM), Pyramid and Ponzi Schemes, or other related ' 
activities/businesses or any lottery business; 
engage in any of the permissible business unless the requisite approval, permission, consent or 
licence is obtained.from competent authority as may be required under any law for the time being 
in force." 

6. The facts leading to issuance of the SCN were that the Commission during social media. OD 
monitoring, observed that the Company was acting as an agent for conducting trading on O~J.~f.X -!~ 
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(a software/application used for the purpose of trading in foreign currencies or USO to o1Jwr, 
commodities) and for this yurpose the Company and its Directors were inviting and accent~Ji:, 
deposits from general public through local banks/Jazz Cash. 1,;!_:.f:ffi'- 

~ 't) i.' 

7. In order to substantiate the matter, an official of Company Registration office, Faisalabad 
made an onsite visit to the registered office of the Company on January 21, 2022 and reported that 
the said office was closed. Upon asking from a person of another office situated in the same 
vicinity it was informed that the said office of the Company has been closed since last 4 to 5 
months. 

8. In order to ascertain the factual position, the Commission vide order dated July 20,:iQ?2. 
investigated into affairs of the Company under Section 257 of the Act. The investigation te~-k1U{rl 
the Investigation Report dated March 29, 2023 concluded that the Respondents were enga0ed tL 
the prohibited and unlawful business of inviting and accepting unauthorized and illegal dJB-Ei~~: 
from the public on the pretext of trading on OctaFX (a software/application used for the purp6s~· 
of trading in foreign currencies or USO to other commodities, primafacie, in violation of s~_c;tjggt 
84(1) and 26(2) of the Act, read with clause 3 of the MoA of the Company. ':}"1<. -i .. :· . ?.023 

9. In view of the above state of affairs of the Respondents, SCN was issued accor~~iJf; 
wherein the Respondents were called upon to show cause in writing, within ten ( 10) days oHHJ 
date of this notice, as to why: · '.J~l ;-i: 

: ! ~ i'' ! 

(i) Penalty may not be imposed on Walton Traders (Private) Limited under section 
84(2) of the Act, for alleged violation of section 84(1) of the Act. ·' 

(ii) Disqualification order for a period of up to five years under section 172 of the. Act 
may not be passed against each director of the Company and a level 3 penalty under section 
500 of the Act may not be imposed on each of them. ./~\::rj 

·;,,i:.~}.ur; .. tr;,,;.. v.· .. 
10. Further, the Respondents were advised to inform if they wanted to avail an opporturfl'!·i!~9f 
being heard in person or through authorized representative(s). 1,'tl~dl" 

('nd· 
11. In reply to the SCN, an unsigned letter on a plain paper dated August 7, 2023 from~f ' 
Ghulam Mohyyudin, the Chief Executive Officer of the Company was received on August 9)'623 
wherein extension in time for fifteen ( 15) days was sought stating that "notice was received iµst 
before the falling of Ashura Holidays & time margin given to furnish para-wise reply of.the 
said show cause notice is in sufflcient and it is not possible to make compliance within the,tb:ne 
period given in the said notice. Moreover some of the points demand detailed consultation with 
our legal council, hence time period of 15 days may be allowed from the date of this 
communication so that we can conveniently reply to your all questions raised in the show cause 
notice." 

12. The requested extension in time was granted followed by reminders dated August .17, 
2023, and September 1, 2023 for submission of written reply to the SCN sent through coUI),er.~t 
the r~gistered addre~s and delivered through emails at managementwalton@gmail.com":~~n9 
hussamwalton@gma1l.com. f1fi2'.~?; 

: t,,"-;~_:;;y·1 te. g;,., '\ ~ ~-rt: . 1 

'/./!SI~' 

Corl;: · 
J.i L· • .~; \ •. 
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13. Mr. Ghulam Mohyyudi~, the ~hief Executive Office~/Director, representind}tl' 
directors of the Company, submitted wntten reply to the SCN vide letter dated Septernbe 
2023 received in this office on September 13, 2023 wherein the Respondents denie':.;,," , 
allegations of violation of section 26 and 84 of the Act. The extracts ofrelevant paras of the wrji¢If. 
reply to SCN submitted by the Respondents are reproduced hereunder: ~~ii,Jf 

,1=1t;1;1t-· 
·,! 
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Adjudication Department-II 
Adjudication Division 

i) 
·i" /J.,·~;.: 

Para 8 of the reply states "That in reply to this para we submit that main busi/l'ess 
of the Company is General Trading to buy and sell products of multiple natitre 
to gain profit. All Directors of the company are collectively managing the 
business affairs of the company and out of profit and loss they have to gain''or 
sustain according to the quantum of their shares. The company is neither acting 
as agent for conducting trading on octafx not its Directors are receiving depo&'its 
from general public through local banks I iav, cash." :.::~'..:< .. · 

:if;{~';f_ .; 1 

ii) Para 9 of the reply states "That company's registered office is still at Faisalttfltfft; 
The official who visited the registered of the company could not obtat,fftJ:l:t 
information from the neighborhood. The factual position is that the premik?s:ot 
the com an re uires white wash and renovations there ore the business 1ltlt/tJ 
company was temporarily shifted to the residence of the ChiefExecutive''b.'f.::_'//J .. 
company at Faisalabad. The para is based on wrong informatio,i1=:rf#i 

ti " . " 'l J '. {. assump wn. · .;;Yt'Tr:: 
:~j<,W:iW "r .. 

Para 11 of the reply states "That in reply to this para it is being explained th'iit 
Directors of the company are collectively responsible to manage the business 
affairs of the company. The company has neither invited any person to invest'i,i 
the business of the company nor has received any amount as deposits oi,·.ilie 
pretext of Trading octafx in foreign currencies or in USD in violation o(the 
provisions of Section 84(1) and 26(2) of the Act. The main business of:·tlie 
company is to trade in agriculture products which includes Wheat, Rice, Barl~y. 
Suger-cane and livestock and the other related goods. These goods are purchased 
from the farmers with company's investment and customers advances;\-and 
thereafter are sold in the markets of Pakistan. Profit and loss accounts,; aie 
maintained by the Directors of the Company. The goods so purchased fro'iiJ;.t.Jie. 
farmers or from the Mandi with the advances o{the customers are delive1:ed,to 
the customers and the goods purchased with the investment o{the compafi.,y;;'.,a,li~ 
sold in the Mandi. The money as shown in the statement of this para in a taoillar 
orm is huae mone which is alwa s ke t in bank accounts to avoid dan er:11'1& 
extracts showing expenses entered in Leger Books of the company are atid?. ·,,t!iJ 
for your kind perusal." ·L ·{; .f . ;.)». 

'-~1· ', . ; . 

iii) 

iv) Para 11 (ii) of the reply states that "It is pertinent to mention here that amoulits 
credited in the Bank Accounts do not reflect the total turnover but it is payable 
balance to all those customers from whose money is used for buying stocks and 
after sale payments are made to those formers from whom agriculture stocks 
were purchased. As such, the amounts are used as running balance to facilitate 
the customers." 
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v) 

vi) 

vii) 

viii) 

ix) 

x) 

xi) 

¥"''" 

' 

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN· 
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Adjudication Division 

Para 11 (iii) of the reply states that "The Directors of the company are only 
beneficiary ofthe profits and not ofthe amount of Rs. 3,531 Million as whoi~.1:. 

't • . .':. ~- '::, 

Para 11 (iv) of the reply states that "These transactions are the same as explained 
above." ' 

Para 11 (v) of the reply states that "The company is not working for octafx.,,:.: )( t.," '. .. ·:;;r1···· 
Para 11 (vi) of the reply states that "All the three Directors are authorized~:to: 
open bank accounts and to operate with their joint signatures." ·t:r1:;r1' ~· .. toun e -~ 
Para 11 (viii) of the reply states that "I this is the statement o the Chie ExJ=i~} 
it is construed that the deposits are used to purchased other commoditiesis 

Para 11 (x) of the reply states that "There is no need to record statements:·o. a· · 
'~ ..... ,,,., ,i, 

the Directors of the company. The absentee Director might have not appe'are'd 
on account of the said anology." __ ,,,.,." ... 

." ,'.···•r 
0

1 
1 

Para 11 (xi) of the reply states that "This is modern Trading to fetch the clients-to, 
deposit money for the purchase of commodities on cheaper rates. Tli'ese 
advertisements do not disclose that a software application are used for the 
purpose o{trading in foreign currency or USD." 

' •' ,, .. 
xii) Para 12 of the reply states "That no notice has been received at the address of•the 

·. -i,'1r1:' 

xiii) 

xiv) 

xv) 

company. 

' ,, 

Clause g(ii) The aforementioned business activities are neither prohibited bv'ia:'i:v 
for the time being enforced are by virtue of any rules and regulations connede'il 
therewith." 

Para 14 of the reply states "That although Section 304 of the Act empowers·a 
Registrar of the companies to present a petition in a court of/aw for windin:i/11.p 
of a company having sufficient evidence in the above regard but This is: only 
after affording opportunity of hearing the Directors of the company to evalu,aie 
as to whether the company is guilty in wrongful activities." ;!f114fi~z .rrtnm­ 

•'f!···h'!M , . ·•t" r. ' Para 15 of the reply states "That in re I to this ara we submit that the · f.'e. - ·' .t 
re I ma kind/ be examined in the irst instance and i therea ter remai/{j,~'liiJ. ·. 
ambiguity then a personal hearing to the Directors of the company m1'vHli~4 
bestowed in the interest ofi ustice for further clarifications." "·f~~6?.~ 

.(]~/ ·:-~; 'f 
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xvi) Para 16 of the reply states "That we are also authorizing our representative to 
appear before you and to take part in the proceedings." 

xvii) 

xviii) 

~~~~ :ib 
In view of the foregoing explanations, it is therefore requested that by tdli~~i 
lenient views in the matter, the instant notice may very kindly be withdraw,(aru{ 
proceedings initiated may be dropped and obliged." 

14. Written submissions received from the Respondents in reply to the SCN were examined 
and the arguments given in rebuttal of the allegations levelled against the Respondents werlhbt 
plausible arguments and found unconvincing, incogent and unsatisfactory. However, in or~/i:to 

... 1. ··,! 
provide the Respondents an opportunity of personal representation to conclude the lfKQ~· 
Proceedings initiated against them, the notices were issued to them for hearings schedui£§:'b'if'·· ... ,·, . . •{P '('ti~ .. , 
September 13, 2023, October 16, 2023, November 24, 2023, December 11, 2023, Decembe ·.,. ·:; 
2023, February 7, 2024 and April 25, 2024 respectively. The status of the hearings schedu . ·, 
the said dates is given in the following para. 1b,,, .. , ,, ~,1,~·t 

. \i~~1;~~i2 
15. No one turned up to attend the hearings fixed for August 23, 2023 Se tern ber 13 2·0.'zs" 
October 16, 2023, December 19, 2023 and April 25, 2024. The hearings fixed for Nove -~,fr~f.'· 
24, 2023 and December 11, 2023 were adjourned on written requests received from Mr. Ailiff •·: ;·1r.···b,, 
Shareef Tarrar, Advocate, the Legal Counsel/Authorized Representative of the Respon9ents 
through emails dated 24.11.2023 and 11.12.2023 respectively whereas the hearing scheduled-for­ 
February 7, 2024 was adjourned over phone call received from the personal cell phone of.the 
Legal Counsel/ Authorized Representative. :·. 

16. It is evident from the foregoing that the Respondents were provided multiple opportunities 
to explain their position with regard to alleged violation of section 26 and section 84 of the Act. 
The Respondents opted not to explain/defend their position despite service/delivery of S·fN., 
remin?ers a~d hearing notices. Accordingly, the proceedings are being concluded, consideri~t1!e-,;.~Hf;:'. 
matenal available on record. . ~tJ£w: . "' 
Issue to be determined: - , .??:'~~<. )"'4-F;:1ir"' .;-:1ii-~·i .. 
17. . It was alleg~d in the _instant SCN. th~t the Respondents were invol~ed in inviting~Jq~ 
accepting unauthonzed and illegal deposits/investments from general public, prima fa~lf~jli 
violation of sections 84(1), 26(2) of the Act read with MoA of the Company. In order to arrt(f!t 
decision, I have gone through the facts of the case, record of the Company, documents ava.i_i:~bl:e -ti 
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with the Commission including findings of the investigation team vide Investigation Report dated 
March 29, 2023 and relevant provisions of law. Before analyzing the allegations, it seeins 
appropriate to discuss the relevant provisions oflaw on the subject-matter and reproduce the}ahie 
hereunder: - ~1:11.,;;: 

'''t.: - . : /ircflhi?r 
n~':1bi¥ -1'1.~:if1t~\3 
t::ilfi"~l L ' :·1r:; 
· ........ ?-t·.- ~- 

Legal Framework: - 

In terms of section 84 of the Act, all companies, excluding banking companies and stith'f: 
other companies or class of companies as the Commission may notify in this behalf,{'af.'[,}( 
prohibited from inviting, accepting or renewing deposits from the public. Further,5.t~~? 
term deposit has also been defined in section 84 of the Act as any amount accepte~

1:~!;\ 
borrowed by a company other than a loan raised by issue of debentures or a loan obtained.: 
from a banking company or financial institution or an advance against sale of goods or 
provision of services in the ordinary course of business. Section 84 of the Act is 
reproduced below for ease of reference: 

84. Prohibition on acceptance of deposits from public. - (1) On and after·. the 
commencement of this Act, no company shall invite, accept or renew deposits fron/{he 
public: '/;'< ·• ,i.;;1J!f, 
Provided that nothing in this sub-section shall apply to a banking company and su~tf ttb'i"f 
company or class of companies or such deposits as the Commission may, notzify i'~~this 

J-' °/ ,, ~- !/:Wt.Ji> 'I' behallf ., -}~:-,'\~· ·-.,;,;, !~~.~ .. '"•, '! 
· 7n:trt,)_~· 

Explanation. -For the purposes of this section, "deposit" means any deposit of nfefitiW 
with, and includes any amount borrowed by, a company, but shall not include a loan l9,1;s~g 
by issue of debentures or a loan obtained from a banking company or financial institt !if.In 
or an advance against sale of goods or provision of services in the ordinary coufaJ~}]f 
business. r: ·>····· 

In terms of section 26(2) of the Act, a company shall not engage in a business which is 
(a) prohibited by any law for the time being in force in Pakistan; or (b) restricted by any 
law, rules or regulations, unless necessary licence, registration, permission or approval 
has been obtained or compliance with any other condition has been made. Deposit taking- . 
by companies is not only prohibited under the Act but also under the Banking Companies 
Ordin~nce: 19~2. Accor_dingly, any company engaged in deposit invitation/ta~\~:g/ 
commits violation of section 26(2) of the Act, reproduced below for ease of referen{~~\{iY 

... ')·· ',',·. 
26. _Bu~iness and objects of a company. - (2) A company shall not engage in a bi!#,~if; ·:~,,. 
Which ls- oit·1f1,.. t}t ,, 

.. , .. -""'i"" 'I' "fl" · .r.nir ;.;y ·· 
-~i..-:7"-~I'· 
t;r.(1,Ji·t:~i .. ,n-, ...... -t :· 

::i'ft.j,~\ 
··~·Ji'l 

(b) restricted by any law, rules or regulations, unless necessary licence, registr7i6pri 
permission or approval has been obtained or compliance with any other condition.hds 
been made. " '' · • 4 
(a) prohibited by any law for the time being in force in Pakistan; or 
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In terms of clause 3 of Mo A, the Respondents have undertaken that they shal 1 not engage 
in any unlawful / prohibited business activities. Inviting and accepting deposit~)(: 
unlawful/ prohibited in terms of sections 84(1) and 26(2) of the Act. 

1 
''' 

•"'\i'' 
l •1 (1 .; 

The issue to be determined in the instant matter is whether the Respondent were pan'.of 
deposit invitation and acceptance from public, in violation of section 84 and section ·2{>,(2) 1 
of the Act. .. '.,rJJ:lat,. ! 

·:,~~.~ .... ' .l 
,~fj]r,11s I 

Analysis of the issue: ,m<:the 1 :;@·1k_,..,4. 
' ;,:,t,c''i i · 

18. The Commission during social media monitoring, observed that the Company was aitJr i 
as an agent for conducting trading on OctaFX (a software/application used for the purp6~,¢;'1s'.6t:: 
trading in foreign currencies or USD to other commodities) and for this purpose the Company1dh1d 
its Directors were inviting and accepting deposits from general public through local banks/Jazz 
Cash. 

19. In order to substantiate the matter, an official of Company Registration office, Faisalabad 
made an onsite visit to the registered office of the Company on January 21, 2022 and reportedthat 
the said office was closed. Upon asking from a person of another office situated in the '~~i'hle 
vicinity it was informed that the said office of the Company has been closed since last 4,,tp.5 
months. -~-~

1 
"(, , ... ,., 

~O. . To ascertain the factual positi~n, the Commission vide o:der ~ate~ July 1 O;'.~~in . 
investigated the Company under Section 257 of the Act. The mvestigation team i6:H.ln~s ! 
Investigation Report dated March 29, 2023 concluded that the Respondents were engaged ,iifr,tifue j 
prohibited and unlawful business of inviting and accepting unauthorized deposits from the li;~#~\y,, ,, 
on the pretext of trading on OctaFX (a software/application used for the purpose of tradiit@.-'llf : 
foreign currencies or U~D to other commodities, prima facie, in violati_on _of sections_ 84(ff~;~~' 1 

26(2) of the Act, read with clause 3 of the MoA of the Company. The significant findings 9ffhe" 
investigation team are as under: · .· 

(i) The company was incorporated on August 31, 2020. 

(ii) After incorporating the Company, the Respondents opened the following banks in name" 
of the Company and accepted deposits form general public through said banks accounts, 
as mentioned against each:- '''.t ·· 

fj_r:lt,' 
Accou 'ft;ihr;i 

,S. 

s. Accoun Accoun Bank and nt Agg. Credit Agg. Debit itiliU 
Openi Turnover Turnover coo. n 

No. t# tName Branch t si~i~s · ng (Rs.) (Rs.) ~:1i&ff'/ .. 
date d ,Jb.~~~~~~""" ·•;:',)r 

Walton Meezan B'(?)~e'd 
:,,,·\ 

010477 Traders Bank Ltd. 19- ~.hi !,\/:'. 
1 984,313,908 984,313,908 on- ·'1.(J.t' 

4325 (Pvt) Jaranwala, Pct-20 09/oin 
:. I. 

Limited Faisalabad 02r· 
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Walton United Bank 127- 
Closed 

2 
275389 Traders Ltd. Medina 

May- 232,220,621 232,220,621 
oq)'.:· .: 

361 (Pvt) Town, 2tt02/2_ 
Limited Faisalabad 

121 oi~1(/i 
Bank 

1:· :1 CiSf;a 
Walton Alfalah Ltd. 02- 

ijrn~~'d 

3 
500126 Traders Jaranwala Oct- 1,904,111,474 1,904,111,474 o'r.!~~~2· · 
0651 (Pvt) 23l0612. 

Road, 20 .,}_ . 
Limited 021-f: ··,' 

Faisalabad ·""'r-1.T.···, .·1- 

Walton Habib Bank (i·' 'cl 
672790 

C.o:s~, -- 
Traders Ltd. 24- on· \. .· 

4 105120 (Pvt) Chak Oct-20 
301,256,951 301,256,951 03/0912 

3 Limited Jhumra 02,1·,·;: 

Askari Bank 
Closed 

767020 
Walton Ltd. 

on 
Traders 15-Apr advice 

5 000517 (Pvt) Kohinoor 21 
32,273,004 32,273,004 of'b1nk 

8 Limited 
City, 04/68/2 
Faisalabad ••• .,;: • l 

02,Vr:', 
Habib ~)Iwi. 6-2-88- Walton Metropolitan 125- 20311- Traders Bank Ltd. ; dHJ:2~~n 

6 714- (Pvt) Peoples !May 77,029,930 77,029,930 ·:ht~~fr2: 
129106 Limited Colony, 121 02'i''' ·' .. .i/:·"'~' ·, <, .. ,. 

Faisalabad l..!t{;\!,1: ·-~ . 
;•- ... , 

Total 3,531,205,888 3,531,205,888 ..;•,J.t.i: ~;·,· 
h .. ~ ,! ... 

. :-/f /t: 
(iii) Deposits from the public amounting to Rs3,531 million were received in .the · 

aforementioned bank accounts. The directors of the Company, prima facie, were 
beneficiary of the funds raised from the general public through illegal deposit taking 
and they withdrew Rs. 3,531 million from the bank accounts. 

(iv) Based on information received from banks, about 113 major counter parties of banking 
transactions with the Company were identified having their transactions of -Rs. 
500,000 or above. t,,o: 'i 

url r, 

(v) The investigation team sent call up notices at available addresses of some of:.(i{l) 
counter parties selected randomly for verification and recording of statements. Alg!,G'l~~i 
29 persons appeared before the investigation team and majority of them stated(!b.?t;,l;..; l 
they paid to the Company for investment/trading on OctaFX. ;,t Ui!i:,.7J:'."., 

:~\-:'!~ i~f,--::.·.~;-~~:i( 
(vi) The Company or CEO/directors of the Company had not opened any foreign curr1:;¢.~y{,) ' 

bank account with any bank. Jyf.~1,\f; ' 
ir-/r..;: · 

"l·,' 

(vii) On January 3, 2023, the investigation team visited the registered office of the 
Company reportedly located at Office # 118, 119 2nd Floor, Kohinoor One Plaza, J 
Jaranwala Road, Faisalabad, but did not find there any office of the Company. ..lj' 
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(viii) On January 5, 2023, Mr. Ghulam Mohyyudin CEO, of the Company appeared before . 
the investigation team for recording of statement, he inter alia stated as under, W~.r(iFit~· -j 
substantiates that the Respondents were inviting and accepting deposits 'from geri_t>f~:t,d : 
public: ·:,\,...:', : · .:· ·r·---· ... t 

.hOtt.lf··,. t 
:. '· ~ 

The bank accounts maintained in the name of the Company were being operatedf6faJfPte ! ... ,., .... ; 
purpose of receiving of amounts from the claimants who deposited the amounts'[ · · 
bank accounts of the Company for trading on OctaFX (a software/application ui_.d- or 
the purpose of trading in foreign currencies or USD to other commodities) 

(ix) On January 5, 2023, Mr. Shabbir Hussain Director of the Company appeared before 
the investigation team and inter alia stated as under: 

Adjudication Department-II 
Adjudication Division 

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN 

The bank accounts maintained in the name of the Company were being operated by Mr. 
Ghulam Muhayyudin, CEO of the Company which were for the purpose of receivingof 
amounts from the claimants who deposited the amounts in the bank accounts ofthe 
Company for trading on OctaFX (a software/application used for the purpose of lY:f/i11.&· . 
in foreign currencies or USD to other commodities) ··t~!!li---··-··; 

'~/' ·' ·_ I" 
if 6hrr:1~ -·1 

(x) Mr. Abuzar Atif Khan, Director of the Company despite issuance of multiple no,t;i'(;tes;..1 ! 
did not appear before the investigation team for recording of statement. r11:J}lt: ; 

•j/j)hin. 
(xi) During social media monitoring, a few advertisement pages/materials were extra&'.itt~i:: 

from website/social media pages of the Company and same arepasted below, wh . =i:;,:l., .. 
the Respondents have mentioned its hank account nuinbers inviting·. .,, . 
depositing by general public: ... 

I .. "'" ~'°'·""""'···· ~· ' T 

! +- .'.I. C N ,.1y.ocurx.com/de~1:,r•t+"'/f-J,.".=~•fl't) 

j ;;; :tp,n M ~.., • ., CJt ~-?- r ,~.,,,, $ :.<~ .. ~~•:...;. • ,-... 
2 W$1ton" tiod~f" eerues ollli.:5>Jot.tc 1,e,;allfd<f'lg t10N'ntef:s 1r10 loc:4'1 b~t.1-.::i; only 
3 Ou• Cus1omie.r Support st:tlr:,_.S 11!1 Of.h,:f lSWd U•.dlng e.\CCUUOO.. bonua. o:oirwi.. dJ:. 
...: N'1me cl tile tr.v.,m9 b("('ovnt .,,,..,r,,er· ol'IQ t™! t:1otn'.lete! 1,noo.1(1 m~~cr. o:r,,etwl;~. tr.e 

lund~ &H' rot.tume<I w,thln .1.e. h«,, -a, 

i D'ronze ft 

I Bonk detolls 

l)tli\tl;N.t,fi.¢ Askari 8•nle Limited (All.:OL) 

A,::,:,uul'ltl!vJ<kr Wallon TU1den tPrtvale) Limited 
N .... 

A.¢<:;:A1NN!1fN<('~ 07f>70:Z0000$l 74 + 

I 
111m PK?2A SCJ.4000767021)000$171!1 

11ecl(>•tm,-.,t .. ,o,.~ dell~erf>1$t>520 

lO.$(:N! A.!.10.000 00 

W!ll 0,:: a·ltk<.1 $62~'7& 

S0.18 

, .. 
'""":''-•, 

$1.1)00 
.•. I. 

#faiqforex . l · 

How to deposit in Octafx through local bank in Pakistan jazzcash Easypaisa By FaiqFX ";:, ;, ... 

3,947 views· Jul 12, 2021 [L:7 97 t;)l DISLIKE ,::::> SHARE =+ SAVE 
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(!) l,~JP,..,,.,-._"'°'Y"l:"'9N~...:6>n1 .... ~0.,,:M~­ 
W_.U!"!,!W~-,. 
iw~r~Jtl!lflt•~--'"'""'-.~"*"""""'~~~_..,.., 
).0,,~-~~ • .,~~l!'~<l'l-~b':f',11~-4t 
J ,..,..., «Nlril'"~~-K•1t",, t;Ki l~~~ fNl'd, ¢o~t-11 ~· 

,~-., ..... nt<t~d~ 

418.,,., 0 • ..4~ . .US"l.. 

t- New deposit 
. . . . 

~ .,_ ''IOI" 

Online banking: 

M.ike a ttansfer 

B:inking details: 

loctafx #octafxpk #octafxdeposit 

-low To Deposit In Octafx From Pakistan Using Local Bank 
110 views • Oct 8, 2021 (6 25 c;:Jl DISLIKE ~ SHARE L .. 

' 
(xii) The aforementioned social media contents show that the Respondents ultir&e 

mentioning bank accounts in social media pages for deposits acceptance (J//J'inf 
general public on account of investment/trading on OctaFX with the claim -1.Fla~· · 
Walton Traders settles all the issues regarding transfers via local banks only. 

21. Considering the foregoing, it is evident that the Respondents were involved in 
unlawful/prohibited inviting and accepting funds in terms of deposits/investments from general 
public in violation of sections 26 and 84 of the Act and its MoA. -4 

,: . .: 
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22. The above-mentioned alleged violations warrant action under Section 84(2) and 2~~\~f 
the Act against the Company and Section 172 and 500 against the Chief Executive Offic~y1,~Jh1 
Directors of the Company, relevant provisions are reproduced as under: /if 

(i) Action against the Company under sections 84(2) of the Act, for violation of seh'f /]~ 
84(1) of the Act which provides as under: · '''},'./ .,! 

r: · / h,, 
84. Prohibition on acceptance of deposits from public. - (2) Where a company accepts 
or invites, or allows or causes any other person to accept or invite on its behalf, .any 
deposit, the company shall be punishable- · 

(a) where such contravention relates to the acceptance of any deposit, with penalty 
which shall not be less than the amount of the deposit so accepted; and 

<; r•· . 
(b) where such contravention relates to the invitation for any deposit, shall be Ji{t~.f.'e1 
to a penalty of level 3 on the standard scale. •tc,l.1l}1e 

.,"cm'ff'Js 
(ii) Action a ainst the Chief Executive and Directors of the Com an under sectioifJ.Jfi'I[.! 

and 500 of the Act For violation of section 26(2) of the Act. · }iiH. 11 . -. fit;/ 
172. Disqualification orders. - (1) In any of the circumstances stated hereunderi-the 
Commission may pass a disqualification order against a person to hold the office.,.~Gf{r;z 
director of a company for a period up to five years beginning from the date of order;\~ 1. · 

. ·~ ,. ~{h '1 

(d) the business of the company in which he is or has been a director, has conducted ·· 
to defraud its creditors, members or any other persons or for a fraudulent or unlawful 
purpose, or in a manner oppressive of any of its members or that the company was formed 
for any fraudulent or unlawful purpose; or · · · · · 

(h) the person is involved in illegal deposit taking; or •,,., 

l\ ·:; ... ! 

500. Penalty for carrying on ultra vires business.-If any business or part of bu{{,3¢.}~ _ 
carried on or any transaction made, by a company is ultra vires of the company shaU/!;J 
an offence and every person who acted as a director or officer of the company:·qn~.ls 
responsible for carrying on such business shall be liable to a penalty of level 3 o~.:t~~ 
standard scale, and shall also be personally liable for the liabilities and obligtttftSM 
arising out of such business or transaction. i~r: 

:rit?l'{:1: 
Decision: - .1:~~r:. ~ .. ~ .... : ::~; 

23. In view of the foregoing and considering (a) investigation team's findings, 
1'\b) .,., 

advertisement material posted by the Respondents on social media for invitation and acceptance ··: 
of deposits from the public (c) admission of the Mr. Ghulam Mohyyudin, CEO/Director and Mr. 
Shabbir Hussain, Director, before the investigation team (d) implausible and unconvincing 
rebuttal of the allegations levelled in the instant SCN and ( e) non-attendance of hearing despite 
provision of ample opportunities of being heard coupled with delaying tactics and evasiveness. It 
is, therefore, established that the Respondents were carrying on unlawful/prohibited business bf 
inviting and accepting unauthorized deposits from the public in violation of sections 26(2),}nd: · 
84(1) of the Act read with clause 3 ofMoA of the Company. The violations of section 26(~1~!r? ·:,; 
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section 84(1) attract penal provisions of sections 84(2) and 500 of the Act against the CorWm·;Jr1~:- i 
and its directors, which triggers the violation of section 172 of the Act regarding disqualifi~a{~~n~-'. 
of directors of the Company. · ·_1:'..9~:i1,. in i 

"1 r ,i L I · 1- - _,}.-.t:.1. 7-~ 

24. I, therefore, in exercise of the powers, conferred upon me, under sections 84(2) and .?90 . 
of the Act, hereby impose the following penalties on the Company and its directors for carrying- · 
on unlawful/prohibited business of inviting and accepting unauthorized deposits from the pubfic" 
in violation of sections 26(2) and 84(1) of the Act: · ·-' ' ·· 

Penalty ' ·.,. :.: ~· 

Imposed on Amount Imposed Description~,.1 i: .. ..... 

(Rs.) under i,1Wi1i.8':~:-; ·.· , .. ,r\\!r 
section OW!JT· ny. 

1< :: ... Q 

Mis Walton Traders (Private) 3,531 84(2)(a) of For acceptance of'fd€1 
}jsit 

Limited million the Act of Rs3,53 l mir~~in_ 
violation of sectio'rfrtg - (fJ 
of the Act. ·)::1PE:~Y. 

Mis Walton Traders (Private) 100 84(2)(b) For invitation of depgs{t'in 
Limited million of the Act violation of sectiolli:84,.(L) .. 

of the Act. 
1; ~:-..: i ·. '.: 

Mr. Ghulam Mohyyudin, 100 500 of the For carrying on business 
CNIC 33100-3371692-1 million Act ultra vires of the Company 
Chief Executive Officer/ Director, and signatory of "bank 
Mis Walton Traders (Private) account wherein deposit 
Limited from general public was 

accepted. -- 
Mr. Shabbir Hussain, Director, 100 500 of the For carrying on lj*w~ss 
CNIC 33100-0801934-1 million Act 

t• . l 
ultra vi res of the CO".fl'r,J?gflY. 

M/s Walton Traders (Private) . ..-qss, o . 21.,i r,l 'i , _,;-,A 
Limited -,,'JJ,.,. 
Mr. Abuzar Atif Khan, Director, 100 500 of the For carrying on 15ti1ST'ness 
CNIC 43104-1537309-5 million Act ultra vires of the c&npany. 
Mis Walton Traders (Private) U oitU 

Limited . ·.:+,:;:.\:; 

25. Further I, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under section 172 of the Act, hereby 
disqualify Mr. Ghulam Mohyyudin, CNIC 33100-3371692-1, Mr. Shabbir Hussain, CNIC 
33100-0801934-1, and Mr. Abuzar Atif Khan, CNIC 43104-1537309-5 from becoming a ,, 
director/chief executive of any company for a period of 5 years from the date of this Order under 
section 172(1)(d) and (h) of the Act, for inviting and accepting deposits in violation of sections 
84( 1) and 26(2) of the Act. , ' 

26. Mis Walton Traders (Private) Limited, Mr. Ghulam Mohyyudin, CNIC 33,JQ0- 
3371692-1, Mr. Shabbir Hussain CNIC 33100-0801934-1 and Mr. Abuzar Atif Khan, c.Wrc 
43104-1537309-5 are directed to deposit the aforesaid penalty in the account of the ComryJ~;j-~9_:4 

'~"' 1 ,Qf ·,-u11'r•~ :;;::-.i1m 
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being maintained in the designated branches of MCB Bank Limited or United BankLimited 
within 30 days of the receipt of this Order and furnish Original Deposit Chai Ian to this o,((lc;:~ ,r :, 

27. This order is being issued without prejudice to any other proceedings or action that the 
Commission, National Accountability Bureau, Federal Investigation Agency or a)l'y.:iidt-hei··· 
authority, bureau, agency or institution may initiate, in accordance with relevant prov:ifs1b'n!s)df 
law, against the Respondents or any other officer in respect of unauthorized/illegal depoilthak1irlg· · 
activities undertaken by them. ,: ·.; ·i'..t: :_,: 

(Ham d Jav d) 
Additional Director/ Head of Department 

Adjudication Department-II · 
Announced: May 14, 2024 

., • .,1., •....... ''· 

• ,-' l'f,. 

·r con {J~iT(.~ •. i 

·:mµ::ny b: · 
'i/Y.l on . LL 

\'t:i:h :-r 

I,. 

'·· 

f''L 

•,-~"'····1:1''.:,'····•,· 

'·11gcJ·..i·ofl J. 
J. 

T confejrc.' 
·'..1mp:rny b: 
'UYJ Oil fr,.: 
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